CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: FU8X

Facility ID: 00940

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

1	MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER (L1) 245310 CASTATE VENDOR OF MEDICAED NO.	NO.	3. NAME AND AD (L3) BENEDICTI	INE HEALTH (NNSBRUCK		4. TYPE OF 1. Initial	2.	7 (L8) Recertification
S. EFFECTIVE DATA CHANGE OF ONNESSITE 1.0	2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO. (L2) 810313500					(1.6)	55112			
1.5 0. DATEOF SURVEY 0.66 05 2017 0.144 0.05 0.05 05 05 05 05 0.05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 0		NEDCHID			D.Y.					=
		NERSHIP				`		8. Full Surv	vey After Complain	nt
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1								FISCAL YEAR	R ENDING DAT	E: (L35)
No.	0 Unaccredited 1 TJC	(L10)		=				09/3	30	
Compliance Com	11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION		10.THE FACILITY	IS CERTIFIED AS	3:					
Compliance Read Onc	From (a):		X A. In Complia	nce With		And/Or Appro	oved Waivers Of The	e Following Requi	irements:	
12.Total Certified Beds 105 (L18) 105 (L18) 105 (L17) 10	To (b):					_				Limit
105 CL17 B. Not in Compliance with Program Requirements and/or Applied Waivers:	12.Total Facility Beds	105 (L18)	1. 4	Acceptable POC		4. 7-1	Day RN (Rural SNF	8. Pat	tient Room Size	
15. FACILITY METS 1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (i) (1):	·			-			•		eds/Room	
18 SNF	14 I TO CERTIFIED RED RREAVINOUS	/NI	Requirements	and/or Applied wal	ivers:			(L12)		
105			ICE	Ш				Д.1	15)	
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (IF APPLICABLE SHOW LTC CANCELLATION DATE): 17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		19 SNF	icr	Ш		1801 (e) (1) 0	1 1601 (J) (1).	(E)	13)	
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		(L39)	(L42)	(L43)						
Lisa Hakanson, HPR	16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKA	RKS (IF APPLICABL	E SHOW LTC CANCE	ELLATION DATE):					
PART II - TO BE COMPLETED BY HCFA REGIONAL OFFICE OR SINGLE STATE AGENCY 19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY 20. COMPLIANCE WITH CIVIL RIGHTS ACT: 2. Facility is not Eligible (L21) 2. Facility is not Eligible (L21) 2. To Agreement 2. LTC AGREEMEN	17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date :			18. STATE SU	RVEY AGENCY A	APPROVAL	Γ	Date:
19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY X 1. Facility is Eligible to Participate 2. Facility is not Eligible (L21) 22. ORIGINAL DATE 23. LTC AGREEMENT OF PARTICIPATION BEGINNING DATE ENDING DATE (L24) (L41) 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: 27. ALTERNATIVE SANCTIONS A. Suspension of Admissions: (L27) B. Rescind Suspension Date: (L44) 28. TERMINATION DATE: 29. INTERMEDIARY/CARRIER NO. 03001 20. COMPLIANCE WITH CIVIL RIGHTS ACT: 21. 1. Statement of Financial Solvency (HCFA-2572) 2. Ownership/Control Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) 3. Both of the Above: 20. COMPLIANCE WITH CIVIL RIGHTS ACT: 21. 1. Statement of Financial Solvency (HCFA-2572) 2. Ownership/Control Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) 3. Both of the Above: 26. TERMINATION ACTION: VOLUNTARY OI-Merger, Closure O0-Fail to Meet Health/Safety O2-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursement O6-Fail to Meet Agreement O3-Risk of Involuntary Termination OTHER O7-Provider Status Change O0-Active 28. TERMINATION DATE: 29. INTERMEDIARY/CARRIER NO. O3001					I .					
RIGHTS ACT: 2. Ownership/Control Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) 3. Both of the Above: 2. Facility is not Eligible (L21) 2. ORIGINAL DATE 2. Facility is not Eligible (L21) 2. ORIGINAL DATE 2. Ownership/Control Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) 3. Both of the Above: 2. Ownership/Control Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) 3. Both of the Above: 2. Ownership/Control Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) 3. Both of the Above: 2. Ownership/Control Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) 3. Both of the Above: 2. Ownership/Control Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) 3. Both of the Above: 2. Ownership/Control Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) 3. Both of the Above: 2. Ownership/Control Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) 3. Both of the Above: 2. Ownership/Control Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) 3. Both of the Above: 2. Ownership/Control Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) 3. Both of the Above: 2. Ownership/Control Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) 3. Both of the Above: 2. Ownership/Control Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) 3. Both of the Above: 2. Ownership/Control Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) 3. Both of the Above: 2. Ownership/Control Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) 3. Both of the Above: 2. Ownership/Control Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) 3. Both of the Above: 2. Ownership/Control Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) 3. Both of the Above: 2. Ownership/Control Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) 3. Both of the Above: 2. Ownership/Control Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) 3. Both of the Above: 2. Overline Stmt (HCFA-1513) 3. Both of the Above: 2. Overline Stmt (HCFA-1513) 3. Both of the Above: 2. Overline Stmt (HCFA-1513) 3. Both of the Above: 2. Overline Stmt (HCFA-1513) 4. Overline Stmt (HCFA-1513) 4. Overline Stmt (HCFA-1514) 4. Overline Stmt (HCFA-1513) 4. Overline Stmt (HCFA-1514) 4. Overline Stmt (HCF	Lisa Hakanson, HPR			07/14/2017	(L19)	Joanne S	Simon, Certif	fication Spe	ecialist	08/30/2017 _(L20)
22. ORIGINAL DATE 23. LTC AGREEMENT 24. LTC AGREEMENT OF PARTICIPATION BEGINNING DATE ENDING DATE OF PARTICIPATION OZ/26/1986 (L24) (L41) (L25) (L25) (L25) (L27) B. Rescind Suspension Date: (L27) B. Rescind Suspension Date: (L48) (L27) B. Rescind Suspension Date: (L49) (L49) (L40) (L4		ART II - TO BE			` ′					08/30/2017 _(L20)
CL21	P		E COMPLETED 20. COM	BY HCFA RE	EGIONAL	21. 1. 2.	Statement of Finan Ownership/Control	ATE AGENC	CY CFA-2572)	(L20)
OF PARTICIPATION BEGINNING DATE BEGINNING DATE BEGINNING DATE BEDING DATE DOLUNTARY O1-Merger, Closure O5-Fail to Meet Health/Safety O1-Merger, Closure O5-Fail to Meet Agreement O6-Fail to Meet Agreement O6-Fail to Meet Agreement O7-Provider Status Change O7-Provider Status Cha	P. 19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY	Y	E COMPLETED 20. COM	BY HCFA RE	EGIONAL	21. 1. 2.	Statement of Finan Ownership/Control	ATE AGENC	CY CFA-2572)	(L20)
02/26/1986 (L24) (L24) (L21) (L25) 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: 27. ALTERNATIVE SANCTIONS A. Suspension of Admissions: (L44) (L27) B. Rescind Suspension Date: (L45) 28. TERMINATION DATE: 29. INTERMEDIARY/CARRIER NO. 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursement 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal 07-Provider Status Change 09-Active 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal 07-Provider Status Change 09-Active 09-Active	P 19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILIT _X 1. Facility is Eligible to Pa	Y	E COMPLETED 20. COM	BY HCFA RE	EGIONAL	21. 1. 2.	Statement of Finan Ownership/Control	ATE AGENC	CY CFA-2572)	(L20)
(L24) (L41) (L25) 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursement 06-Fail to Meet Agreement 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal 07-Provider Status Change 00-Active 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal 07-Provider Status Change 00-Active 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal 07-Provider Status Change 00-Active 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal 07-Provider Status Change 07-Provider Status	P. 19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILIT X 1. Facility is Eligible to Pace 2. Facility is not Eligible	Y articipate (L21)	E COMPLETED 20. COM RIG	BY HCFA REMPLIANCE WITH GHTS ACT:	EGIONAL CIVIL	21. 1. 2. 3.	R SINGLE STA Statement of Finan Ownership/Control Both of the Above	ATE AGENC	CFA-2572) re Stmt (HCFA-1	(L20)
25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: 27. ALTERNATIVE SANCTIONS A. Suspension of Admissions: (L24) B. Rescind Suspension Date: (L45) 28. TERMINATION DATE: 29. INTERMEDIARY/CARRIER NO. 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal 07-Provider Status Change 00-Active 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal 07-Provider Status Change 00-Active 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal 07-Provider Status Change 00-Active 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal 07-Provider Status Change 00-Active	P 19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILIT X 1. Facility is Eligible to Pa 2. Facility is not Eligible 22. ORIGINAL DATE	Y urticipate (L21)	20. COMPLETED 20. COMPLETED 21. COMPLETED 22. COMPLETED 23. COMPLETED 24. COMPLETED 25. COMPLETED 26. COMPLETED 26. COMPLETED 27. COMPLETED 27. COMPLETED 28. COMPLETED 29. COMPLETED 20. COMPLETED 20	BY HCFA REMPLIANCE WITH GHTS ACT:	EGIONAL CIVIL	21. 1. 2. 3. 26. TERMIN.	R SINGLE STA Statement of Finan Ownership/Control Both of the Above	ATE AGENC acial Solvency (HC I Interest Disclosur :	CFA-2572) re Stmt (HCFA-1	(L20)
25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: 27. ALTERNATIVE SANCTIONS A. Suspension of Admissions: 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal 07-Provider Status Change 00-Active (L27) B. Rescind Suspension Date: (L45) 28. TERMINATION DATE: 29. INTERMEDIARY/CARRIER NO. 30. REMARKS 03001	P. 19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILIT _X1. Facility is Eligible to Paccept and Paccept	Y urticipate (L21)	20. COMPLETED 20. COMPLETED 21. COMPLETED 22. COMPLETED 23. COMPLETED 24. COMPLETED 25. COMPLETED 26. COMPLETED 26. COMPLETED 27. COMPLETED 27. COMPLETED 28. COMPLETED 29. COMPLETED 20. COMPLETED 20	BY HCFA REMPLIANCE WITH GHTS ACT:	EGIONAL CIVIL	21. 1. 2. 3. 26. TERMIN. VOLUNTARY	R SINGLE STA Statement of Finan Ownership/Control Both of the Above	ATE AGENC acial Solvency (HC I Interest Disclosur :	CFA-2572) re Stmt (HCFA-1 (L30)	(L20)
A. Suspension of Admissions: (L44) (L27) B. Rescind Suspension Date: (L45) 28. TERMINATION DATE: 29. INTERMEDIARY/CARRIER NO. 03001 30. REMARKS	P. 19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILIT X 1. Facility is Eligible to Pa 2. Facility is not Eligible 22. ORIGINAL DATE OF PARTICIPATION 02/26/1986	Y (L21) 23. LTC AGREEM BEGINNING	20. COMPLETED 20. COMPLETED 21. COMPLETED 22. COMPLETED 23. COMPLETED 24. COMPLETED 25. COMPLETED 26. COMPLETED 26. COMPLETED 27. COMPLETED 27. COMPLETED 28. COMPLETED 29. COMPLETED 20. COMPLETED 20	BY HCFA REMPLIANCE WITH GHTS ACT: 4. LTC AGREEM ENDING DAT	EGIONAL CIVIL	21. 1. 2. 3. 26. TERMIN. VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Clos 02-Dissatisfaction	Statement of Finan Ownership/Control Both of the Above ATION ACTION:	ATE AGENC ncial Solvency (HC I Interest Disclosur : IN 05 ent 06	CFA-2572) re Stmt (HCFA-1 (L30) NVOLUNTARY 5-Fail to Meet Ho	(L20)
B. Rescind Suspension Date: (L45) 28. TERMINATION DATE: 29. INTERMEDIARY/CARRIER NO. 30. REMARKS 03001	P. 19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILIT _X 1. Facility is Eligible to Pacific Pacific Pacific Pacific Pacific Pacific Participation 22. ORIGINAL DATE OF PARTICIPATION 02/26/1986 (L24)	Y urticipate (L21) 23. LTC AGREEM BEGINNING (L41)	20. COMPLETED 20. COMPLETED 20. TOMPLETED 20. TO	BY HCFA REMPLIANCE WITH GHTS ACT: 4. LTC AGREEM ENDING DAT	EGIONAL CIVIL	26. TERMIN. VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Clos 02-Dissatisfactio	R SINGLE ST. Statement of Finan Ownership/Control Both of the Above ATION ACTION:	ATE AGENC acial Solvency (HC I Interest Disclosur I Interest Disclosur I Interest Disclosur October 1 Interest Disclosur	CFA-2572) re Stmt (HCFA-1 (L30) NVOLUNTARY 5-Fail to Meet Ag	(L20)
28. TERMINATION DATE: 29. INTERMEDIARY/CARRIER NO. 30. REMARKS 03001	P. 19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILIT _X 1. Facility is Eligible to Pacific Pacific Pacific Pacific Pacific Pacific Participation 22. ORIGINAL DATE OF PARTICIPATION 02/26/1986 (L24)	(L21) 23. LTC AGREEM BEGINNING (L41) 27. ALTERNATION	20. COMPLETED 20. COMPLETED 20. A COMP	BY HCFA REMAINS ACT: 4. LTC AGREEM ENDING DAT (L25)	EGIONAL CIVIL	26. TERMIN. VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Clos 02-Dissatisfactio	R SINGLE ST. Statement of Finan Ownership/Control Both of the Above ATION ACTION:	ATE AGENC Incial Solvency (HC I Interest Disclosur I Interest Disclosur I Incident Inciden	(L30) NVOLUNTARY 5-Fail to Meet Agorther 7-Provider Status	(L20)
03001	P. 19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILIT X 1. Facility is Eligible to Pa 2. Facility is not Eligible 22. ORIGINAL DATE OF PARTICIPATION 02/26/1986 (L24) 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE:	(L21) 23. LTC AGREEM BEGINNING (L41) 27. ALTERNATIV A. Suspension	20. COMPLETED 20. COMPLETED 20. TOMPLETED 20. COMPLETED 20. CO	BY HCFA REMAINS ACT: 4. LTC AGREEM ENDING DAT (L25)	EGIONAL CIVIL	26. TERMIN. VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Clos 02-Dissatisfactio	R SINGLE ST. Statement of Finan Ownership/Control Both of the Above ATION ACTION:	ATE AGENC Incial Solvency (HC I Interest Disclosur I Interest Disclosur I Incident Inciden	(L30) NVOLUNTARY 5-Fail to Meet Agorther 7-Provider Status	(L20)
	P. 19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILIT X 1. Facility is Eligible to Pa 2. Facility is not Eligible 22. ORIGINAL DATE OF PARTICIPATION 02/26/1986 (L24) 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE:	(L21) 23. LTC AGREEM BEGINNING (L41) 27. ALTERNATIV A. Suspension	20. COMPLETED 20. COMPLETED 20. TOMPLETED 20. COMPLETED 20. CO	BY HCFA REMPLIANCE WITH GHTS ACT: 4. LTC AGREEM ENDING DAT (L25)	EGIONAL CIVIL	26. TERMIN. VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Clos 02-Dissatisfactio	R SINGLE ST. Statement of Finan Ownership/Control Both of the Above ATION ACTION:	ATE AGENC Incial Solvency (HC I Interest Disclosur I Interest Disclosur I Incident Inciden	(L30) NVOLUNTARY 5-Fail to Meet Agorther 7-Provider Status	(L20)
(L28) (L31)	P. 19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILIT X 1. Facility is Eligible to Pacific Paci	Y uticipate (L21) 23. LTC AGREEM BEGINNING (L41) 27. ALTERNATIV A. Suspension B. Rescind Sus	20. COMPLETED 20. COMPLETED 20. TOMPLETED 20. COMPLETED 20. TOMPLETED 20. COMPLETED 20. CO	BY HCFA REMPLIANCE WITH GHTS ACT: 4. LTC AGREEM ENDING DAT (L25) (L44) (L45)	EGIONAL CIVIL	21. 1. 2. 3. 26. TERMIN. VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Clos 02-Dissatisfactic 03-Risk of Invo 04-Other Reason	Statement of Finan Ownership/Control Both of the Above ATION ACTION:	ATE AGENC Incial Solvency (HC I Interest Disclosur I Interest Disclosur I Incident Inciden	(L30) NVOLUNTARY 5-Fail to Meet Agorther 7-Provider Status	(L20)
	P. 19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILIT X 1. Facility is Eligible to Pacific Paci	Y uticipate (L21) 23. LTC AGREEM BEGINNING (L41) 27. ALTERNATIV A. Suspension B. Rescind Sus	20. COMPLETED 20. CO	BY HCFA REMPLIANCE WITH GHTS ACT: 4. LTC AGREEM ENDING DAT (L25) (L44) (L45)	EGIONAL CIVIL	21. 1. 2. 3. 26. TERMIN. VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Clos 02-Dissatisfactic 03-Risk of Invo 04-Other Reason	Statement of Finan Ownership/Control Both of the Above ATION ACTION:	ATE AGENC Incial Solvency (HC I Interest Disclosur I Interest Disclosur I Incident Inciden	(L30) NVOLUNTARY 5-Fail to Meet Agorther 7-Provider Status	(L20)
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539 32. DETERMINATION OF APPROVAL DATE	P. 19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILIT X 1. Facility is Eligible to Pacific Paci	(L21) 23. LTC AGREEM BEGINNING (L41) 27. ALTERNATIV A. Suspensior B. Rescind Sus	20. COMPLETED 20. CO	BY HCFA REMPLIANCE WITH GHTS ACT: 4. LTC AGREEM ENDING DAT (L25) (L44) (L45)	EGIONAL CIVIL IENT E	21. 1. 2. 3. 26. TERMIN. VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Clos 02-Dissatisfactic 03-Risk of Invo 04-Other Reason	Statement of Finan Ownership/Control Both of the Above ATION ACTION:	ATE AGENC Incial Solvency (HC I Interest Disclosur I Interest Disclosur I Incident Inciden	(L30) NVOLUNTARY 5-Fail to Meet Agorther 7-Provider Status	(L20)
	P. 19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILIT X 1. Facility is Eligible to Pacific Pacific Pacific Pacific Pacific Participation 02. ORIGINAL DATE OF PARTICIPATION 02/26/1986 (L24) 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: (L27) 28. TERMINATION DATE:	y (L21) 23. LTC AGREEM BEGINNING (L41) 27. ALTERNATIV A. Suspension B. Rescind Sus	20. COMPLETED 20. CO	BY HCFA REMPLIANCE WITH GHTS ACT: 4. LTC AGREEM ENDING DAT (L25) (L44) (L45) CARRIER NO.	EGIONAL CIVIL LENT E (L31)	21. 1. 2. 3. 26. TERMIN. VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Clos 02-Dissatisfactic 03-Risk of Invo 04-Other Reason	Statement of Finan Ownership/Control Both of the Above ATION ACTION:	ATE AGENC Incial Solvency (HC I Interest Disclosur I Interest Disclosur I Incident Inciden	(L30) NVOLUNTARY 5-Fail to Meet Agorther 7-Provider Status	(L20)
06/20/2017	P. 19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILIT X 1. Facility is Eligible to Pacific Pacific Pacific Pacific Pacific Participation 02. ORIGINAL DATE OF PARTICIPATION 02/26/1986 (L24) 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: (L27) 28. TERMINATION DATE:	y (L21) 23. LTC AGREEM BEGINNING (L41) 27. ALTERNATIV A. Suspension B. Rescind Sus	20. COMPLETED 20. CO	BY HCFA REMPLIANCE WITH GHTS ACT: 4. LTC AGREEM ENDING DAT (L25) (L44) (L45) CARRIER NO.	EGIONAL CIVIL LENT E (L31)	21. 1. 2. 3. 26. TERMIN. VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Clos 02-Dissatisfactic 03-Risk of Invo 04-Other Reason	Statement of Finan Ownership/Control Both of the Above ATION ACTION:	ATE AGENC Incial Solvency (HC I Interest Disclosur I Interest Disclosur I Incident Inciden	(L30) NVOLUNTARY 5-Fail to Meet Agorther 7-Provider Status	(L20)



PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245310

July 14, 2017

Ms. Susan Ager, Administrator Benedictine Health Center Innsbruck 1101 Black Oak Drive New Brighton, MN 55112

Dear Ms. Ager:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective May 23, 2017 the above facility is recommended for:

105 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 105 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Joanne Simon, Enforcement Specialist Minnesota Department of Health

Licensing and Certification Program

Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4161 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: joanne.simon@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File



PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

July 14, 2017

Ms. Susan Ager, Administrator Benedictine Health Center Innsbruck 1101 Black Oak Drive New Brighton, MN 55112

RE: Project Number S5310027

Dear Ms. Ager:

On April 26, 2017, we informed you that we would recommend enforcement remedies based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey, completed on April 13, 2017. This survey found the most serious deficiencies to be a pattern of deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level E) whereby corrections were required.

On June 5, 2017, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) and on May 10, 2017 the Minnesota Department of Public Safety completed a PCR to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to a standard survey, completed on April 13, 2017. We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of May 23, 2017. Based on our PCR, we have determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our standard survey, completed on April 13, 2017, effective May 23, 2017 and therefore remedies outlined in our letter to you dated April 26, 2017, will not be imposed.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Joanne Simon, Enforcement Specialist

Minnesota Department of Health

Licensing and Certification Program

Program Assurance Unit

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4161 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: joanne.simon@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: FU8X

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

	PART I -	TO BE COMPI	LETED BY T	THE STAT	TE SURVEY A	AGENCY		Fac	ility ID: 00940
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVID	ER	3. NAME AND AD					4. TYPE O	FACTION:	2 (L8)
NO.(L1) 245310		(L3) BENEDICT			INNSBRUCK		1. Initial		2. Recertification
2. STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID	NO.	(L4) 1101 BLACE		E	(1.6)	55112	3. Termina		4. CHOW
(L2) 810313500		(L5) NEW BRIGI	-			33112	5. Validati 7. On-Site		6. Complaint 9. Other
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF (L9)	OWNERSHIP	7. PROVIDER/SU 01 Hospital	IPPLIER CATEG	ORY 09 ESRD	02 (L7) 13 PTIP	22 CLIA	8. Full Sur	vey After Co	omplaint
• •	13/2017 (L34)	02 SNF/NF/Dual	06 PRTF	10 NF	14 CORF	22 CLIA			
8. ACCREDITATION STATUS:	(L10)	03 SNF/NF/Distinct	07 X-Ray	11 ICF/IID			FISCAL YEA	R ENDING	DATE: (L35)
0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other	<u> </u>	04 SNF	08 OPT/SP	12 RHC	16 HOSPICE		09/	30	
11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION	N	10.THE FACILITY	IS CERTIFIED	AS:					
From (a):		A. In Complia	nce With		And/Or Approx	ved Waivers Of	The Following R	equirements	<u>s:</u>
To (b):		_	equirements		2. Tech	nical Personnel	_ 6. Sco	ope of Servi	ces Limit
		_	e Based On:		3. 24 H			edical Direct	
12.Total Facility Beds	105 (L18)	1. A	cceptable POC		4. 7-Da	y RN (Rural SN	F) 8. Pat	ient Room S	lize
13.Total Certified Beds	105 (L17)	X B. Not in Com	noliance with Pros	gram	5. Life	Safety Code	9. Be	ds/Room	
	, ,		and/or Applied V	_	* Code:	B*	(L12)		
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDO	OWN	•			15. FACILITY N	MEETS			
18 SNF 18/19 SNF	19 SNF	ICF	IID		1861 (e) (1) or	1861 (j) (1):	(L	15)	
105									
(L37) (L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)						
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REM	ARKS (IF APPLICA	ABLE SHOW LTC CA	ANCELLATION 1	DATE):					
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date :			18. STATE SUR	VEY AGENCY	APPROVAL		Date:
Amy Charaia LIFE	NIT II	0	5 100 100 17						
Amy Charais, HFE	INE II		5/09/2017	(L19)	Kamala Fisk	e-Downing,	<u>Enforcemen</u>	t Special	<u>is</u> t 06/20/2017 _(L20)
PA	RT II - TO BE	COMPLETED I	BY HCFA RE	EGIONAI	L OFFICE OR	SINGLE S	TATE AGEN	ICY	
19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBIL	JTY		IPLIANCE WITH	H CIVIL		tatement of Finant			CEA 1513)
X 1. Facility is Eligible to F	Participate	RIGH	113 AC1.			oth of the Above		uie Silii (H	CIA-1313)
2. Facility is not Eligible									
	(L21)								
22. ORIGINAL DATE	23. LTC AGREEN	MENT 24	4. LTC AGREEN	MENT	26. TERMINA	ΓΙΟΝ ACTION:		(L3	0)
OF PARTICIPATION	BEGINNING	DATE	ENDING DA	TE	VOLUNTARY	_00	<u> I</u>	NVOLUNTA	ARY_
02/26/1986					01-Merger, Clos	ure	0:	5-Fail to Me	et Health/Safety
(L24)	(L41)		(L25)		02-Dissatisfaction	n W/ Reimburse	ment 0	6-Fail to Me	et Agreement
25. LTC EXTENSION DATE:	27. ALTERNATI	VE SANCTIONS			03-Risk of Involu	=	n <u>O</u>	THER	
	A. Suspension	n of Admissions:			04-Other Reason	for Withdrawal	0′	7-Provider S	Status Change
(L27)			(L44)				00	0-Active	
(L27)	B. Rescind Su	spension Date:							
			(L45)						
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29	. INTERMEDIARY/	CARRIER NO.		30. REMARKS				
		03001							
	(L28)			(L31)					
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	32	. DETERMINATION	OF APPROVAI	DATE					
					DETERMENT	ATION A DET	OVAL		
	(L32)			(L33)	DETERMINA	ALION APPE	KUVAL		



PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

Certified Mail # 7013 3020 0001 8869 1821

April 26, 2017

Ms. Susan Ager, Administrator Benedictine Health Center Innsbruck 1101 Black Oak Drive New Brighton, MN 55112

RE: Project Number S5310027

Dear Ms. Ager:

On April 13, 2017, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be isolated deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level D), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required. A copy of the Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is enclosed.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses the following issues:

<u>Opportunity to Correct</u> - the facility is allowed an opportunity to correct identified deficiencies before remedies are imposed;

<u>Plan of Correction</u> - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be contained in that document;

<u>Remedies</u> - the type of remedies that will be imposed with the authorization of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) if substantial compliance is not attained at the time of a revisit;

Potential Consequences - the consequences of not attaining substantial compliance 3 and 6

Benedictine Health Center Innsbruck April 26, 2017 Page 2

months after the survey date; and

Informal Dispute Resolution - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute the attached deficiencies.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Susanne Reuss, Unit Supervisor **Metro A Survey Team Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division** Minnesota Department of Health 85 East Seventh Place, Suite #220 P.O. Box 64900 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

Email: Susanne.reuss@state.mn.us

Phone: (651) 201-3793 Fax: (651) 215-9697

OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION - REMEDIES

As of January 14, 2000, CMS policy requires that facilities will not be given an opportunity to correct before remedies will be imposed when actual harm was cited at the last standard or intervening survey and also cited at the current survey. Your facility does not meet this criterion. Therefore, if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by May 23, 2017, the Department of Health will impose the following remedy:

State Monitoring. (42 CFR 488.422)

PLAN OF CORRECTION (PoC)

A PoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within ten calendar days of your receipt of this letter. Your PoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;
- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;

- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;
- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,
- Include signature of provider and date.

The state agency may, in lieu of a revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's PoC if the PoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable PoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable PoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's PoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. Your signature at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form will be used as verification of compliance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the PoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your PoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Benedictine Health Center Innsbruck April 26, 2017 Page 4

Upon receipt of an acceptable PoC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification. A Post Certification Revisit (PCR) will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved PoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the PoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the PoC.

Original deficiencies not corrected

If your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will impose the remedies described above. If the level of noncompliance worsened to a point where a higher category of remedy may be imposed, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those other remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies not corrected and new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are identified at the time of the revisit, those deficiencies may be disputed through the informal dispute resolution process. However, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed for original deficiencies not corrected. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies corrected but new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are found at the revisit, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed. You will be provided the required notice before the imposition of a new remedy or informed if another date will be set for the imposition of these remedies.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by July 13, 2017 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b). This mandatory denial of payments will be based on the failure to comply with deficiencies originally contained in the Statement of Deficiencies, upon the identification of new deficiencies at the time of the revisit, or if deficiencies have been issued as the result of a complaint visit or other survey conducted after the original statement of deficiencies was issued. This mandatory denial of payment is in addition to any remedies that may still be in effect as of

Benedictine Health Center Innsbruck April 26, 2017 Page 5 this date.

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by October 13, 2017 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Division of Compliance Monitoring P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting a PoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Tom Linhoff, Fire Safety Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections Minnesota Department of Public Safety State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-5145 Email: tom.linhoff@state.mn.us Telephone: (651) 430-3012

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Benedictine Health Center Innsbruck April 26, 2017 Page 6

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kumalu Fish Downing

Kamala Fiske-Downing
Minnesota Department of Health
Licensing and Certification Program
Program Assurance Unit
Health Regulation Division
Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

Enclosure

cc: Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 04/26/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BENEDICTINE HEALTH CENTER INNSBRUCK PROVIDER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPENDINCISES TAGS		OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STRET, AP CODE			245310	B. WING	i		04/1	3/2017
FOOD INITIAL COMMENTS The facility is enrolled in ePOC and therefore a signature is not required at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form. Electronic submission of the POC will be used as verification of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable POC an on-site revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification. F 156 483.10(d)(3)(g)(f)(4)(5)(13)(16)-(18) NOTICE OF RIGHTS, RILLES, SERVICES, CHARGES (d)(3) The facility must ensure that each resident remains informed of the name, specialty, and way of contacting the physician and other primary care professionals responsible for his or her rare. \$483.10(g) Information and Communication. (1) The resident has the right to be informed of his or her raty in the facility. (g)(4) The resident has the right to receive notices orally (meaning spoken) and in writing (including Braille) in a format and a language he or she understands, including: (i) Required notices as specified in this section. The facility must furnish to each resident a written description of legal rights which includes - (A) A description of the manner of protecting personal funds, under paragraph (f)(10) of this section;					11	01 BLACK OAK DRIVE		
The facility is enrolled in ePOC and therefore a signature is not required at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form. Electronic submission of the POC will be used as verification of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable POC an on-site revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with tyour verification. F156 483.10(a)(3)(g)(1)(4)(5)(13)(16)-(18) NOTICE OF RIGHTS, RULES, SERVICES, CHARGES (d)(3) The facility must ensure that each resident remains informed of the name, specialty, and way of contacting the physician and other primary care professionals responsible for his or her rights and of all rules and regulations governing resident conduct and responsibilities during his or her stay in the facility. (g)(4) The resident has the right to receive notices orally (meaning spoken) and in writing (including Braille) in a format and a language he or she understands, including: (i) Required notices as specified in this section. The facility must furnish to each resident a written description of legal rights which includes: (A) A description of the manner of protecting personal funds, under paragraph (f)(10) of this section;	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF	- 1	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF	BE	COMPLETION
personal funds, under paragraph (f)(10) of this section; issued and signed in person.	F 000	INITIAL COMMEN The facility is enrosignature is not recepage of the CMS-2 submission of the verification of com Upon receipt of an revisit of your facility validate that substregulations has be your verification. 483.10(d)(3)(g)(1)(RIGHTS, RULES, (d)(3) The facility remains informed of contacting the professionals responded in the professional of the profession	alled in ePOC and therefore a quired at the bottom of the first 2567 form. Electronic POC will be used as pliance. acceptable POC an on-site ity may be conducted to antial compliance with the en attained in accordance with (4)(5)(13)(16)-(18) NOTICE OF SERVICES, CHARGES must ensure that each resident of the name, specialty, and way physician and other primary care consible for his or her care. ation and Communication. as the right to be informed of all rules and regulations to conduct and responsibilities tay in the facility. It has the right to receive aning spoken) and in writing in a format and a language he dis, including: es as specified in this section. urnish to each resident a written all rights which includes -	Respondent to the second	000	F156 D Notice of rights, rules, services, charges. How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice. Family members were informed about the coming end of therapy in care conferences before the denial letter was communicated via phone call and left in the patient room. This communication process (leaving in room) had been used with success with this family. Staff missed the statement in an email (with many other items) from the daughter that she would be out of town and the letter was not reviewed in time to appeal. However, the resident resumed therapy on April 7th and received a denial of coverage on April		
		personal funds, u section;	nder paragraph (f)(10) of this	NATI DE		issued and signed in		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

program participation.

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			Ol)938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	& MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMPI	SURVEY
	!	245310	B. WING			04/1	3/2017
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BENEDIC	TINE HEALTH CENT	ER INNSBRUCK			01 BLACK OAK DRIVE EW BRIGHTON, MN 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	- 1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 156	(B) A description of procedures for esta including the right to resources under sets Security Act. (C) A list of names email), and telephostate regulatory arresident advocacy Survey Agency, the State Long-Term Corotection and adviservices where stain long-term care fragency for information community and the and (D) A statement the concerning any surfederal nursing fact not limited to reside exploitation, misagin the facility, non-directives required information regard. (ii) Information and and local advocation in the facility of the State Long-Term Care (cestablished under Americans Act of the state of the	is the requirements and ablishing eligibility for Medicaid, to request an assessment of ection 1924(c) of the Social and one numbers of all pertinent and informational agencies, groups such as the State estate licensure office, the Care Ombudsman program, the ocacy agency, adult protective at law provides for jurisdiction acilities, the local contact ation about returning to the estate Survey Agency spected violation of state or cility regulations, including but lent abuse, neglect, appropriation of resident property compliance with the advancements and requests for ling returning to the community. It contact information for State by organizations including but contact information for State by organizations including but State Survey Agency, the State Ombudsman program resection 712 of the Older 1965, as amended 2016 (42)		156	How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice. After review, it was determined that no other residents were affected. What measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur. We will follow the current written policy. A notice of non-coverage will be issued no later than 2 days before termination of all skilled services. A denial letter will be issued personally when possible to the client and responsible party. If the denial letter cannot be issued in person, the responsible party will be notified by telephone of the notice of non-coverage date that skilled care will end and the telephone number for the QIO and	2,	
	(established unde Americans Act of	r section 712 of the Older			1 -	5	

advocacy system (as designated by the state, and

the appeal process. If it is necessary to leave a voice

PRINTED: 04/26/2017

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY
		245310	B. WING			04	1/13/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER INNSBRUCK		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 BLACK OAK DRIVE IEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 156	as established und Disabilities Assista 2000 (42 U.S.C. 18 § 483.10(g)(4)(ii) w November 28, 201 (iii) Information regeligibility and cove § 483.10(g)(4)(iii) November 28, 201 (iv) Contact inform Disability Resource Section 202(a)(20) Act); or other No W § 483.10(g)(4)(iv) November 28, 201 (v) Contact inform Control Unit; and § 483.10(g)(4)(v) November 28, 201 (vi) Information and grievances or compute suspected violation facility regulations resident abuse, not misappropriation of facility, non-computing facility, non-computing the control unit; and [§ 483.10(g)(4)(v) November 28, 201 (vi) Information and grievances or compute facility regulations resident abuse, not misappropriation of facility, non-computing the control unit; and [§ 483.10(g)(4)(v) November 28, 201 (vi) Information and grievances or compute facility regulations resident abuse, not misappropriation of facility, non-compute facility facili	ler the Developmental nce and Bill of Rights Act of 5001 et seq.) vill be implemented beginning 7 (Phase 2)] garding Medicare and Medicaid rage; will be implemented beginning 7 (Phase 2)] ation for the Aging and e Center (established under lag) (B) (iii) of the Older Americans Vrong Door Program; will be implemented beginning 7 (Phase 2)] ation for the Medicaid Fraud will be implemented beginning 7 (Phase 2)] ation for the Medicaid Fraud will be implemented beginning 17 (Phase 2)] ad contact information for filing inplaints concerning any in of state or federal nursing, including but not limited to beglect, exploitation, of resident property in the liance with the advance ments and requests for ding returning to the community. must post, in a form and e and understandable to		156	mail, a return call will be requested to ensure that the information was received. If a return call is not received, another call will be placed to the responsible party. A copy of the denial will be mailed to the responsible party with a request for a signature. A note will be entered into the medical record with the date and time of the verbal notification. How the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. Signed denial letters are scanned into the medical record by the business office. Unsigned denial letters will be retained by the business office until a signed copy is received. Include dates when corrective action will be completed. May 3, 2017	ed .	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` '		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245310	B. WING			04/	13/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			110	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OF BLACK OAK DRIVE OF BRIGHTON, MN 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 156	and telephone nur agencies and advo Survey Agency, the protective services jurisdiction in long of the State Long-program, the protective and community and the Medicaid (ii) A statement the complaint with the concerning any suffederal nursing facility, and non-codirectives required in and requests for the community. (g) (13) The facility written information about Medicare and Mereceive refunds for such benefits. (g) (16) The facility munical in writing in a understands of his regulations governing and advocated in the such benefits and services to the such benefits and services are services and se	mbers of all pertinent State ocacy groups, such as the State e State licensure office, adult is where state law provides for term care facilities, the Office Term Care Ombudsman ection and advocacy network, unity based service programs, Fraud Control Unit; and at the resident may file a e State Survey Agency aspected violation of state or cility regulation, including but not abuse, neglect, exploitation, of resident property in the ompliance with the advanced ments (42 CFR part 489 subpart r information regarding returning		156	RECEIVE MAY 08 2017 HEALTH REGULATION DIV LICENSING AND CERTIFIC	VISION	

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLI	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
	F CORRECTION	DENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COMPL	-C1CD
		245310	B. WING		04/1:	3/2017
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BENEDIC	CTINE HEALTH CENT	ER INNSBRUCK		EW BRIGHTON, MN 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 156	Continued From pa	age 4	F 156			
		at also provide the resident with ed notice of Medicaid rights and				
	(iii) Receipt of suc amendments to it, writing;	h information, and any must be acknowledged in				
	(g)(17) The facility	must				
	writing, at the time	edicaid-eligible resident, in of admission to the nursing he resident becomes eligible for				
	nursing facility ser	services that are included in vices under the State plan and dent may not be charged;				
	facility offers and	ems and services that the for which the resident may be amount of charges for those			,	
	changes are mad	edicaid-eligible resident when e to the items and services graphs (g)(17)(i)(A) and (B) of				
	before, or at the t periodically during available in the fa services, including	y must inform each resident ime of admission, and g the resident's stay, of services cility and of charges for those g any charges for services not edicare/ Medicaid or by the arate.				
		,				

		WINDOWID OF TOTOLS	(Va) MUI	TIDI E	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					LETED
		245310	B. WING			04/1	3/2017
,,,,,,,	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER INNSBRUCK		11	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 01 BLACK OAK DRIVE EW BRIGHTON, MN 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(FACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 156	(i) Where changes and services cove Medicaid State pla notice to residents reasonably possib (ii) Where change items and services facility must inform 60 days prior to in (iii) If a resident di transferred and defacility must refun representative, or deposit or charge per diem rate, for resided or reserve facility, regardless discharge notice (iv) The facility mesident represent within date of discharge v) The terms of a behalf of an indiv facility must not of these regulations. This REQUIREM by: Based on intervifacility failed to e and/or responsibly provided the requirements.	in coverage are made to items red by Medicare and/or by the an, the facility must provide of the change as soon as is le. Is are made to charges for other is that the facility offers, the in the resident in writing at least aplementation of the change. The ses or is hospitalized or is present return to the facility, the dot the resident, resident estate, as applicable, any is already paid, less the facility's the days the resident actually ed or retained a bed in the set of any minimum stay or requirements. The set of any minimum stay or requirements of the facility. The admission contract by or on idual seeking admission to the conflict with the requirements of		156			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILE		LE CONSTRUCTION		PLETED
		245310	B. WING	à		04/	13/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1101 BLACK OAK DRIVE NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREF TAG	ŀΧ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 156	Findings include: During interview of member (FM)-As facility following a FM-A stated at the facility staff had exprogress to be on Medicare. FM-As forms that needed including the liability envelope. FM-As notice due to not explained having staff, which include coordinator and light informing them starting 1/27/17, available. FM-As that with communications of staff with the nursing FM-A stated, wish helped by explain understand. FM-was still inR52's up with the family R52 admitted to received both pherom 1/14/17, the During review of Non-Coverage for provided by the laws revealed the notice she had of message about the state of the s	on 4/10/17, at 5:17 p.m., family tated R52 admitted to the hospital stay for rehabilitation. It initial care conference the explained R52 had to make therapy which, was covered by tated the facility staff had left d to be signed in R52's room, lity notice in a separate tated had not signed the liability knowing what it was for. FM-A sent an e-mail to the facility ded the nurse transitional censed social worker (LSW), he would be out of the country and other family members were expressed frustration the family nication when asking several as the family was not familiar nome and therapy regulations. In the facility staff would have hing more to get the family to A stated she thought the form room and no staff had followed about it.	t	156			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245310	B. WING			/13/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1101 BLACK OAK DRIVE NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(FACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 156	and returned. On 4/12/17, at 11 notice was dated did not have a far When asked what she would not another short stay restricted at the short stay restricted at the care denial notice had not being informed LSW explained to for R52's daught documentation and addressed, LSW 1/19/17, and verification and the short following the returned, LSW explaining the followed up we coordinator. At 2:20 p.m. LS explaining she the coordinator had was also involved the process. LS' attempts had be notice from fam. On 4/12/17, at 2:	206 a.m. the BOM indicated the 1/27/17, and verified the notice mily and/or resident signature. It the policy was, BOM stated swer that however thought for idents at the time of the onference the last day of entified and discussed. 205 p.m. LSW stated she had left a voice message for her on g the last covered day. LSW exconference on 1/19/17, the been discussed. LSW stated ed the daughter was out of town. That a notice was left in the room er to review. When asked for bout the denial notice being reviewed the note dated fied the note did not address the discussed. When asked up to have the form signed and explained thinking about the and was not sure if it that would with the nurse transitional. W stated it was an oversight, mought the nurse transitional followed up with the family as shed with resident paperwork and w verified no subsequent the made to obtain a signed.		156		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		245310	B. WING			04/1	13/2017
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			110	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE D1 BLACK OAK DRIVE EW BRIGHTON, MN 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 176	which was not the On 4/13/17, at 1:3 indicated expectir communicated ar family and to follo signed and return The facility Medic revised December must keep a copy while awaiting rec beneficiary does facility must docu subsequent atten appropriate recor 483.10(c)(7) RES DRUGS IF DEEM (c)(7) The right to the interdisciplina §483.21(b)(2)(ii), practice is clinica This REQUIREM by: Based on observ review, the facility practice of self ac safe for 1 of 1 res	are Beneficiary Notices policy of the unsigned notice on file reipt of the signed notice. If the not return a signed copy, the ment the initial contact and npts to obtain a signature in ds or on the notice itself" SIDENT SELF-ADMINISTER of self-administer medications if rry team, as defined by has determined that this		176	F176 D Resident self-administer drugs if deemed safe. Self-Administration of Medications – Nebulizer How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice. There was no harm came to resident. This was an isolated incident in which another resident was asking for pain medication and the nurse stepped out to give it. How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to haffected by the same	i n	
	observation, R11	0:10 a.m. during a random 8's door to room was observed 118 was observed seated on the		- Application - Inches	deficient practice. We reviewed all residents using nebulizers and their self-medication assessments to ensure the are accurate, and audit to	r ey	
		nt of a bedside pull table. The			ensure compliance.		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING			E SURVEY IPLETED
		245310	B. WING			04/	13/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R NTER INNSBRUCK		STREET ADDRESS, C 1101 BLACK OAK I NEW BRIGHTON			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	X (EACH COF	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL ERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 176	however the neb the bedside pull to was still running. At 10:16 a.m. registanding by the rand interviewed administrating the not sure if R118 medication (SAN R118's room and the nebulizer material eat, so removed RN-B exited R110 orders and asseindicated R118 with did not have an existence of R118's Other Clister Clister Administrated at eat of R118's cardiac of R118's cardiac of R118 with potential eated to chronic (COPD) and Pastaff to give medical doctor. On 4/13/17, at 7 stated the nurse had to be assess was okay to self-	gistered nurse (RN)-B, who was nedication cart, was approached regarding R118 self e nebulizer treatment. RN-B was had an order to self-administer M). RN-B applied a gown, went to dasked R118 if he had removed ask. R118 explained wanting to the mask. At 10:23 a.m., when 8's room, RN-B reviewed the sament dated 3/10/17, which was not to SAM and verified R118 order to SAM. Inical Assessments ion Of Medication Assessment-*R added "No (No further added" for the question "Does self-administer medications." Care plan dated 3/15/17, identified tial for alteration in cardiac output ic obstructive pulmonary disease rkinson's. The care plan directed dications as ordered by the 2:36 a.m. the director of nursing as were trained that all residents as each and have an order stating it fadminister medications. -medication administration policy		put in chang that the will not we will not clarific to ma soluti We wand m report on result correcomp	de dates when ctive action will b	e ice ed on to ce ill	

DENTIFICATION AND ADED		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED			
245310			B. WING			04/13/2017		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BENEDICTINE HEALTH CENTER INNSBRUCK				11	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 01 BLACK OAK DRIVE EW BRIGHTON, MN 55112			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 176 F 282 SS=D	1. Residents are a admission if they witheir medications, documented in the 2. The resident is physically ability to 3. A decision to pe by the Interdiscipli 4. The physician is and of facility asso. 5. The physician of dosage, route, and 483.21(b)(3)(ii) SPERSONS/PER (b)(3) Compreher The services provas outlined by the must-	isked within the first 7 days of would like to self-administer and their response is eir medical record. assessed for competency and o self-administer medications. Ermit self-administration is made anary team. Is notified of resident's desire essment process. Inder must include drug name, of any special instructions ERVICES BY QUALIFIED CARE PLAN Inside Care Plans wided or arranged by the facility, a comprehensive care plan,		282	F282 D Services by qualified persons/per care plan How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice. No harm came to this resident. The care plan reflects resident's personalized care. Terminology was changed to clearly reflect that. Every document requested by the survey team was provided to them as far as	e 1		
	accordance with care. This REQUIREM by: Based on observeriew, the facility for 1 of 3 residen incontinence. Findings include: R1's quarterly Mi 1/28/17, indicated impaired, require bed mobility, tranalways incontinent.	y qualified persons in each resident's written plan of ENT is not met as evidenced vation, interview, and document y failed to follow the plan of care ts (R1) reviewed for urinary nimum Data Set (MDS) dated d R1 was severely cognitively d extensive assist of 2 staff for asfers and toileting, and was not of bowel and bladder. A facility fort, Bowel Assessment dated			facility staff understood. How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice. We reviewed all residents on an every two hour toileting plan and ensured that staff are compliant with cares. What measures will be put into place or system changes made to ensure	ee ic		

AND DIAM OF CODDICATION IN IDENTIFICATION AND INC.			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245310	B. WING		04/13/2017
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BENEDICTINE HEALTH CENTER INNSBRUCK				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1101 BLACK OAK DRIVE NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDERICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION
F 282	2/9/17, indicated R needed total assist Observation Repor 2/9/15, indicated R and required total a R1's care plan datalteration in activitive related to needing. The care plan direct assistance of two so "at least" every two During continuous 12:18 p.m., R1 was remained in bed, n At 2:02 p.m., a staff 1's room and left p.m., staff had still check and change assistant (NA)- A elying on back in be movement (BM) or removed R1's inco to have a medium brief. During an interview NA-A stated R1 sh hours. NA-A stated R1 sh hours prior. During a second of a.m., R1 was lying incontinent brief will be provided and interview of the prior.	1 was incontinent of bowel and with peri care. A facility t, Bladder Assessment dated 1 was incontinent of bladder		that the deficient practive will not recur. Training will be provided to all nursing assistants. How the facility plans monitor its performant to make sure that solutions are sustained. Audits will be completed weekly x 2, monthly x and thereafter reviewed based on the care conference schedule. Include dates when corrective action will completed. May 23, 2017	ed to nce d. ed 3

CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE			PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245310	B. WING		04/13/2017
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BENEDICTINE HEALTH CENTER INNSBRUCK				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1101 BLACK OAK DRIVE NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
	to complete the cascheduled timefrar directed staff to chevery two hours. A facility policy regcare plan was requastivities of daily liservices to maintate personal and oral This REQUIREME by: Based on observativities of daily liservices to maintate personal and oral This REQUIREME by: Based on observative for urinate indings include: R1's quarterly Min 1/28/17, indicated impaired, required bed mobility, transalways incontinen Observation Reposition Reposit	hours, she would expect staff re within an hour of the me, even though, the care plan eck and change R1 "at least" arding implementation of the uested, but not received. CARE PROVIDED FOR SIDENTS who is unable to carry out wing receives the necessary in good nutrition, grooming, and hygiene. ENT is not met as evidenced ation, interview and document failed to provide a timely check am for 1 of 3 residents (R1)		F312 D ADL oprovided for dependent	on d for d to by the s no wn. s ed ent vey I to be e t care leting

A LINCIN OF BEI TOTAL		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED			
		245310	B. WING	i		04/	13/2017	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BENEDICTINE HEALTH CENTER INNSBRUCK				1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 BLACK OAK DRIVE IEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 312	open area on the s R1's care plan data alteration in activitic related to needing. The care plan dire staff to check and hours and as need. During continuous 12:18 p.m., R1 was remained in bed; r At 2:02 p.m., a sta R1's room and left p.m., staff had still check and change assistant (NA)- A clying on back in be movement (BM) or removed R1's incomedium BM and under the complete the complete the complete the coscheduled timefraters.	red 1/30/17, indicated an es of daily living (ADL's) assist with all aspects of care. cted staff to assist R1 with two change R1 "at least" every two led. observations on 4/12/17, at s lying in bed. At 1:11 p.m., R1 no staff had entered R1's room. If member brought water into immediately after. At 2:30 not entered R1's room to R1. At 2:47 p.m., nursing entered R1's room. R1 was ed and a strong bowel dor was present. NA-A portinent brief and noted a urine in the incontinent brief. w on 4/12/17, at 2:50 p.m., nould be changed every two d she had last toileted R1 two observation on 4/13/17, at 8:56 g in bed, wide awake and the was saturated with urine. w on 4/13/17, at 11:49 a.m., the g stated if a resident has a directs staff to check and hours, she would expect staff are within an hour of the		312	What measures will be put into place or system changes made to ensure that the deficient practive will not recur. Training will be provided to all nursing assistants. How the facility plans monitor its performant to make sure that solutions are sustained. Audits will be completed weekly x 2, monthly x 2 and thereafter reviewed based on the care conference schedule. Include dates when corrective action will completed. May 23, 2017	nic re tice to ce l. ed		

PRINTED: 04/26/2017 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING R WING 04/13/2017 245310 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1101 BLACK OAK DRIVE BENEDICTINE HEALTH CENTER INNSBRUCK **NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112** (X5) COMPLETION DATE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** (FACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 312 F 312 | Continued From page 14 Innsbruck, Bladder Management dated April 4, 2006 indicated a resident on a "stay Dry Program," should be taken to the bathroom or commode every two hours while awake. F 323 483.25(d)(1)(2)(n)(1)-(3) FREE OF ACCIDENT F 323 HAZARDS/SUPERVISION/DEVICES SS=E (d) Accidents. F323 E Free of The facility must ensure that accidents hazards/supervision/devi (1) The resident environment remains as free ces from accident hazards as is possible; and (2) Each resident receives adequate supervision How corrective action and assistance devices to prevent accidents. will be accomplished for those residents found to (n) - Bed Rails. The facility must attempt to use have been affected by the appropriate alternatives prior to installing a side or deficient practice. bed rail. If a bed or side rail is used, the facility must ensure correct installation, use, and No resident was harmed by maintenance of bed rails, including but not limited using slings from to the following elements. manufacturers different than the equipment used. (1) Assess the resident for risk of entrapment Slings were immediately from bed rails prior to installation. changed for the 6 residents (2) Review the risks and benefits of bed rails with identified. the resident or resident representative and obtain How the facility will

identify other residents

affected by the same

deficient practice. All residents who use

having the potential to be

mechanical lifts have been

identified and have the

Facility ID: 00940

informed consent prior to installation.

slings were used in accordance with

(3) Ensure that the bed's dimensions are

appropriate for the resident's size and weight.

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced

Based on observation, interview, and document

review, the facility failed to ensure mechanical lift

manufacturer guidelines to reduce the risk of

CENTER:	S FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			O	1	0938-0391
STATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		245310	B. WING			04/	13/2017
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BENEDIC	TINE HEALTH CENT	ER INNSBRUCK		1	101 BLACK OAK DRIVE IEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDERICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	affect 6 of 6 resider R179) who used a Findings include: R12, during an obsa.m., nursing assist transferred R12 from EZ- Way brand Metransferred using a Guldman basic hig R2, during review of Coconut/Oak View 4/11/17, indentified of two staff using a mehanical lift that a transferred with a R142, during review Banana/Oak View 4/11/17, indentified of two staff using a R15, R23, R179. Indentified of two staff using a R15, R23, R179. Indentified CI Sheets dated 4/11 R179 transferred whoyer lift. During a tour of the approximately 10: verified R2, R12, I Guldman Brand man rooms and the slir with an EZ-Lift brathe tour, the direct	and staff which had potential to hits (R2, R12, R15, R23, R142, mechancial lift for transfers. Rervation on 4/13/17, at 8:12 tant (NA)-A and NA-B om bed to wheel chair using an achanical Lift device. R12 was a mechanical lift sling labeled h. Of a facility document titled Assignement Sheets dated a Hoyer lift, (A Hoyer Lift is a allows a person to be lifted and minimum of physical effort). W of a facility document titled Assignment Sheets dated		323	appropriate sling based on the brand of mechanical lift they are using. What measures will be put into place or systemichanges made to ensure that the deficient practic will not recur. All residents in rooms with ceiling lifts have correct and personalized slings in their rooms on back of doors. Similar bags and personalized EZ lift slings will be placed in rooms that do not have ceiling lifts. How the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. We will audit weekly x 2 and monthly x 3. We will report to Quality Council on results. Include dates when corrective action will be completed. May 23, 2017	c e h	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/26/2017 FORM APPROVED

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	TIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				COMP	LETED
		245310	B. WING			04/1	3/2017
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2.0010			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
		TED INNOPPLION			01 BLACK OAK DRIVE		
BENEDIC	CTINE HEALTH CENT	ER INNSBRUCK		N	EW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROIDERICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	they were specific A representative frecontacted on 4/13, representative starguarantee the safe other manufacturer representative ser March 24, 2014, v. "It has been brouge customers would we suggest to alwer EZ Way manufactured lifting Our recommenda statement of policy guidelines to which recommend; not cand staff safe, but facility as well. The EZ Lift is the which performs the resident or patient with a specific we manufactured to good product whith surround your resident or patient with a specific we manufactured to good product white surround your resident or patient with a specific we manufactured to good product white surround your resident or patient with a specific we manufactured to good product white surround your resident or patient was product white surround your resident or your patient was patient with a specific we manufactured to good product white surround your resident or patient was patient with a specific we manufactured to good product white surround your resident or your patient was patient with a specific we manufactured to good product white surround your resident was patient was patient with a specific we manufactured to your patient was patient	om the EZ- Way company was (17, at 1:20 p.m. The ted EZ-Way does not e use of their equipment with ers slings. The EZ-Way at the following letter, dated ia e-mail: If the our attention that like to understand the reasons ays use our cured and tested slings or exercised and tested slings or exercised and the equipment. The EZ Way engineered and and equipment adheres to the strict the they conly to keep residents, patients to the protection of your engineered mechanical device the lifting and transferring of your t, sight capacity that it is The EZ Way Sling is the soft		323			
	complete the total your resident or purely "system" which the audits us by. Her be considered:	e are some specifics that must					
1	⊢ EZ Wav's manu'	facturing standards require	1		1		

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1101 BLACK OAK DRIVE NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112 CACH IDEPTICE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IDEPTICENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 323	TOTAL OF CORPECTION				CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED			
BENEDICTINE HEALTH CENTER INNSBRUCK (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 323 Continued From page 17 testing each sling and harness style well beyond the rated weight capacity of the item; 1,000 lbs. for washable slings and harnesses. We also test the usage and compatibility of each design to verify the safety of the design when used with our lifting equipment. This testing ensures that the products are safe to use, and supports why the FDA maintains their position of using accessory products manufactured and tested by the manufacturer of the lifts EZ Way manufactures over 1000 slings and harnesses in different materials, sizes and unique configurations, so we match best to your resident and/or patient needs. We do not approach this as a universal "one size fits all", because of the varied needs of patients your caregiving staff will encounter. EZ Way uses a 4-point articulating hanger bar providing additional comfort for the resident 100 BLACK OAK DRIVE NEW BRICHTON, MN 55112 101 BLACK OAK DRIVE NEW BRICHTON, MN 55112 102 CAMPONIDES PLAN OF CORRECTION GEACH CORRECTION SHOULD BE CANCHOLD GEACH CONNECTION GEACH CONNECTION SHOULD BE CANCHOLD GEACH CONNECTION SHOULD BE CENDER CHOOK SHOULD BE CANCHOLD GEACH CHOOK SHOULD BE CENDER CHOOK SHOUL	245310			B. WING			04/13/2017		
F 323 Continued From page 17 testing each sling and harness style well beyond the rated weight capacity of the item; 1,000 lbs. for washable slings and harnesses and 660 and 1,000 lbs. for disposable slings and harnesses. We also test the usage and compatibility of each design to verify the safety of the design when used with our lifting equipment. This testing ensures that the products are safe to use, and supports why the FDA maintains their position of using accessory products manufactured and tested by the manufacturer of the lifts EZ Way manufactures over 1000 slings and harnesses in different materials, sizes and unique configurations, so we match best to your resident and/or patient needs. We do not approach this as a universal "one size fits all", because of the varied needs of patients your caregiving staff will encounter. EZ Way uses a 4-point articulating hanger bar providing additional comfort for the resident	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				110	1 BLACK OAK DRIVE			
testing each sling and harness style well beyond the rated weight capacity of the item; 1,000 lbs. for washable slings and harnesses and 660 and 1,000 lbs. for disposable slings and harnesses. We also test the usage and compatibility of each design to verify the safety of the design when used with our lifting equipment. This testing ensures that the products are safe to use, and supports why the FDA maintains their position of using accessory products manufactured and tested by the manufacturer of the lifts EZ Way manufactures over 1000 slings and harnesses in different materials, sizes and unique configurations, so we match best to your resident and/or patient needs. We do not approach this as a universal "one size fits all", because of the varied needs of patients your caregiving staff will encounter. EZ Way uses a 4-point articulating hanger bar providing additional comfort for the resident The variety of the item; 1,000 lbs. for disposable slings and harnesses and 660 and 1,000 lbs. for disposable slings and harnesses and 660 and 1,000 lbs. for disposable slings and harnesses and 660 and 1,000 lbs. for disposable slings and harnesses. We also test the usage and compatible safety of the design to verify the safety of the design the safety of the design the safety of the design to verify the safety of the design th	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROF	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
way Slings are engineered and manufactured for this specific configuration to complete the "system" with both comfort and safety in mind. Alternating between other manufacturers' 4-point hanger or 2-point hanger systems may change the positioning of how a patient is situated in a sling and compromise either comfort, safety or possibly both.' F 329 SS=D FROM UNNECESSARY DRUGS those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice. No harm came to this resident. The evening sleep monitoring was initiated on the date when the drug was initiated. On 4/21, the overnight monitoring was initiated	F 329	testing each sling the rated weight capacity of the ite slings and harnes disposable slings harnesses. We all compatibility of eathe design when with our lifting equation that the products why the FDA maintains their products manufacturer of the EZ Way uses a providing addition and/or patient. EZ Way uses a providing addition and/or patient. EZ Way slings are eathis specific confil "system" with both comfort and safe other manufacturer than the situated in a sling comfort, safety opossibly both.' 483.45(d)(e)(1)-(483.45(d)(e)(1)-(483.45(d)(e)(1)-(483.45(d)(e)(1)-(483.45(d)(e)(1)-(483.45(d)(e)(d)(e)(d)(e)(d)(e)(d)(e)(d)(e)(d)(e)(d)(e)(d)(e)(d)(e)(d)(e)(e)(e)(e)(e)(e)(e)(e)(e)(e)(e)(e)(e)	and harness style well beyond m; 1,000 lbs. for washable ses and 660 and 1,000 lbs. for and so test the usage and ach design to verify the safety of used uipment. This testing ensures are safe to use, and supports distinction of using accessory ctured and tested by the he lifts tures over 1000 slings and erent materials, sizes and unique of your resident and/or patient approach this as a universal aried needs of patients your fill encounter. 1-point articulating hanger bar hal comfort for the resident of guration to complete the heat yin mind. Alternating between hers' 4-point hanger or 2-point positioning of how a patient is g and compromise either of DRUG REGIMEN IS FREE			Regimen is free from unnecessary drugs How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice. No harm came to this resident. The evening sleep monitoring was initiated on the date when the drug was initiated. Or 4/21, the overnight	e		

PRINTED: 04/26/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING				COMPLETED 04/13/2017	
245310							
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BENEDICTINE HEALTH CENTER INNSBRUCK				11	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 BLACK OAK DRIVE EW BRIGHTON, MN 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	- 1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	483.45(d) Unneces Each resident's dru unnecessary drugs drug when used (1) In excessive do therapy); or (2) For excessive (3) Without adequ (4) Without adequ (5) In the presence which indicate the discontinued; or (6) Any combination paragraphs (d)(1) 483.45(e) Psycho Based on a comp resident, the facili (1) Residents who drugs are not give medication is nec	essary Drugs-General. ug regimen must be free from s. An unnecessary drug is any ose (including duplicate drug duration; or ate monitoring; or ate indications for its use; or e of adverse consequences dose should be reduced or ons of the reasons stated in through (5) of this section.	F	329	and continues to be documented. How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to affected by the same deficient practice. After review, there are nother residents that were affected. What measures will be put into place or system changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur. Overnight sleep monitoring will be initiated as a separate task on the electronic record. How the facility plans monitor its performant to make sure that solutions are sustained. We will audit weekly x and monthly x 3. The consulting pharmacist conducts monthly audits that are reviewed at Quality Council.	nic e ice ted to ce . 2,	
	gradual dose redu interventions, unle	o use psychotropic drugs receive uctions, and behavioral ess clinically contraindicated, in ntinue these drugs;			Include dates when corrective action will be completed. May 23, 2017	e	

Facility ID: 00940

PRINTED: 04/26/2017 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING __ R WING 04/13/2017 245310 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1101 BLACK OAK DRIVE BENEDICTINE HEALTH CENTER INNSBRUCK **NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) F 329 Continued From page 19 F 329 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation, interview and document review, the facility failed to ensure monitoring of medication side effects and sleep monitoring for Trazodone (an antidepressant medication) was completed for 1 of 5 residents (R258), who was reviewed for unnecessary medications. Findings include: R258's Care Area Assessment (CAA) dated 3/6/17, indicated R258 was severely cognitively impaired, required assistance for all activitties of daily living, and had a diagnosis of insomnia. The CAA stated R258 would be observed for medication side effects, proper dosing and continued need. R258's care plan dated 3/8/17, indicated being at risk for complications of psychotropic drugs and received Trazodone at bedtime for insomnia. The interventions for nursing included to observe for adequate sleep, observe for side effects, proper dosing and continued need. On 4/12/17, at 10:19 a.m., R258 was participating in a Wellness Class. R258 was able to participate in the class. R258's Medication Administration History dated

monitoring.

2/27/17 through 3/27/17, indicated Trazodone was given every evening. Documentation of hours slept indicated R258 slept from zero to two hours

During an interview on 4/11/17, at 1:45 p.m., licensed practical nurse (LPN)-A stated sleep was

nightly, but did not identify any side effect

PRINTED: 04/26/2017 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING 04/13/2017 245310 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1101 BLACK OAK DRIVE BENEDICTINE HEALTH CENTER INNSBRUCK **NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES iD (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** (FACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DEFICIENCY) F 329 F 329 | Continued From page 20 documented in the treatment record. LPN-A stated R258 had been receiving Trazodone every evening and sleep monitoring had not been done. LPN-A stated that sleep and side effect monitoring should have been initiated on admission. LPN-A stated when a medication for sleep was initiated, sleep tracking was to be started when the order was transcribed by health unit coordinator or registered nurse (RN). The RN should have initiated sleep monitoring as a nursing order. LPN-A stated sleep monitoring had not been completed since admission. On 4/13/17, at 3:15 p.m. director of nursing (DON) stated the numbers, zero to two hours nightly, may indicate hours of sleep. When asked if R258 had been sleeping zero to two hours per night, the DON did not respond. The interpretation of the numbers was unclear. The Facility Policy/Procedure dated 3/11/13, Sleep Monitoring indicated patients or residents admitted on existing hypnotic/sleep medications will be reviewed or assessed on admission for appropriateness and recommendations made to F371 E Food the provider. The procedure directed staff to procure report and record sleep patterns. F 371 store/prepare/service -483.60(i)(1)-(3) FOOD PROCURE, F 371 STORE/PREPARE/SERVE - SANITARY SS=E Sanitary

and local laws or regulations.

authorities.

(i)(1) - Procure food from sources approved or

considered satisfactory by federal, state or local

(i) This may include food items obtained directly

from local producers, subject to applicable State

How corrective action

will be accomplished for

those residents found to

deficient practice.

have been affected by the

PRINTED: 04/26/2017 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING B. WING 04/13/2017 245310 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1101 BLACK OAK DRIVE BENEDICTINE HEALTH CENTER INNSBRUCK **NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DEFICIENCY) No resident was affected F 371 F 371 Continued From page 21 negatively. All the food (ii) This provision does not prohibit or prevent items were disposed of facilities from using produce grown in facility gardens, subject to compliance with applicable immediately. safe growing and food-handling practices. How the facility will identify other residents (iii) This provision does not preclude residents having the potential to be from consuming foods not procured by the facility. affected by the same (i)(2) - Store, prepare, distribute and serve food in deficient practice. accordance with professional standards for food All foods that are outdated service safety. will be disposed of immediately. (i)(3) Have a policy regarding use and storage of foods brought to residents by family and other What measures will be visitors to ensure safe and sanitary storage, put into place or systemic handling, and consumption. changes made to ensure This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced that the deficient practice by: will not recur. Based on observation, interview and document review the facility failed to safely store potentially The duty of checking the hazardous foods to prevent the possibility of food refrigerators daily for borne illness. This had the potential to affect 97 outdated items has been of 99 residents who were served food out of the put on the cook's daily kitchen. duties. Findings include: How the facility plans to On 4/10/17, from 11:43 a.m. to 12:14 p.m. during monitor its performance the initial kitchen tour with the culinary services to make sure that director (CSD) the following food items were solutions are sustained. observed stored in the walk in / reach in cooler in clear re-useable plastic containers with the The Culinary Services

following use by dates:

-Prunes use by 4/1/17

-Bacon bits use by 3/3/17

-Fruit use by 4/9/17

-Black olives use by 3/30/17.

-Potato salad use by 3/30/17 -Coleslaw use by 3/30/17

-Jelly Cranberries use by 3/26/17

Director will add checks to

corrective action will be

the weekly audit.

completed.

May 5, 2017

Include dates when

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING 04/13/2017 245310 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1101 BLACK OAK DRIVE BENEDICTINE HEALTH CENTER INNSBRUCK **NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 371 Continued From page 22 F 371 -Cheese use by 3/29/17 The CSD verified the findings and stated staff were supposed to date everything when opened. When asked when the food was supposed to be disposed off, CSD stated the food was supposed to be disposed after 7 days "used by date" and stated food should be dated and initialed by staff. The food identified above was observed to be removed from the walk in cooler and reach in cooler in the kitchen and disposed of. On 4/12/17, at 12:54 p.m., the CSD stated the last time potato salad was served was on 4/5/17, and coleslaw had last been served on 4/8/17. CSD was not sure if the staff had used the opened containers. The CSD stated, "bottom line, "the staff were supposed to remove food from the refridgerator within 7 days of being opened or by the use by date. The undated Aviands Food & Service Management Date Marking Ready-To-Eat, Potentially Hazardous Food policy directed: F428 D Drug 2. Label and date any processed, ready-to-eat, Regimen Review, Report potentially hazardous foods when opened, if they are to be held for more than 24 hours. Irregular, Act ON 3. The Product name and the date the product is prepared or opened must be written clearly on the How corrective action label. will be accomplished for 5. Serve or discard refrigerated, ready-to-eat, potentially hazardous foods within seven (7) day those residents found to calendar days or less from the day of preparation, have been affected by the including the day of preparation..." deficient practice.

F 428

SS=D

483.45(c)(1)(3)-(5) DRUG REGIMEN REVIEW,

REPORT IRREGULAR, ACT ON

c) Drug Regimen Review

The consulting pharmacist

recommendation was received and it was

F 428

PRINTED: 04/26/2017

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING 04/13/2017 245310 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1101 BLACK OAK DRIVE BENEDICTINE HEALTH CENTER INNSBRUCK **NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DATE PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 428 F 428 Continued From page 23 corrected on 4/21. Our policy states that we must (1) The drug regimen of each resident must be address pharmacy reviewed at least once a month by a licensed recommendations within pharmacist. 45 days and this was (3) A psychotropic drug is any drug that affects accomplished. brain activities associated with mental processes How the facility will and behavior. These drugs include, but are not identify other residents limited to, drugs in the following categories: having the potential to be affected by the same (i) Anti-psychotic: (ii) Anti-depressant; deficient practice. (iii) Anti-anxiety; and After review, there are no (iv) Hypnotic. other residents that were affected. (4) The pharmacist must report any irregularities What measures will be to the attending physician and the facility's medical director and director of nursing, put into place or systemic and these reports must be acted upon. changes made to ensure that the deficient practice (i) Irregularities include, but are not limited to, any will not recur drug that meets the criteria set forth in paragraph Overnight sleep (d) of this section for an unnecessary drug. monitoring will be initiated (ii) Any irregularities noted by the pharmacist as a separate task on the during this review must be documented on a electronic record. separate, written report that is sent to the attending physician and the facility's medical director and director of nursing and lists, at a minimum, the resident's name, the relevant drug, and the irregularity the pharmacist identified. (iii) The attending physician must document in the resident's medical record that the identified

irregularity has been reviewed and what, if any, action has been taken to address it. If there is to be no change in the medication, the attending physician should document his or her rationale in

PRINTED: 04/26/2017

	PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		245310	B. WING			04/	13/2017
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BENEDICTINE HEALTH CENTER INNSBRUCK				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1101 BLACK OAK DRIVE NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 428	the resident's med (5) The facility mu and procedures for review that include frames for the diff steps the pharmacidentifies an irreguto protect the residentifies an irreguto pharmacist's recoside effects of Tramedication) for 1 reviewed for unnersidentifies and pharmacist's recoside effects of Tramedication) for 1 reviewed for unnersidentifies and pharmacist's recosidentifies and pharmaci	st develop and maintain policies or the monthly drug regimen e, but are not limited to, time erent steps in the process and cist must take when he or she plarity that requires urgent action		428	How the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. We will audit weekly x 2, and monthly x 3. The consulting pharmacist conducts monthly audits that are reviewed at Quality Council. Include dates when corrective action will be completed. May 23, 2017		

PRINTED: 04/26/2017 FORM APPROVED DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING B WING 04/13/2017 245310 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1101 BLACK OAK DRIVE BENEDICTINE HEALTH CENTER INNSBRUCK **NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** DATE PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DEFICIENCY) F 428 F 428 | Continued From page 25 monitoring needed to be documented. The facility failed to address the CP communication. The Care Area Assessment (CAA) dated 3/6/17, indicated R258 was severely cognitively impaired, required assistance with dressing, bed mobility, transfers, toilet use, grooming, and had a diagnosis of insomnia. The CAA stated R258 would be observed for medication side effects, proper dosing and continued need. R258's care plan dated 3/8/17, indicated R258 was at risk for complications of psychotropic drugs, received Trazodone at bedtime for insomnia. The interventions for nursing included to observe for adequate sleep, observe for side effects, proper dosing and continued need. An interview was conducted on 4/11/17, at 1:45 p.m. with licensed practical nurse (LPN)-A. LPN-A stated sleep was documented in the TAR. LPN-A stated R258 had been receiving Trazodone every evening and sleep monitoring had not been done. LPN-A stated that sleep and side effect monitoring should have been initiated on admission. LPN A stated when a medication for sleep was initiated, sleep tracking was to be started when the order was transcribed by health unit coordinator or registered nurse (RN). The RN should have initiated sleep monitoring as a nursing order. LPN-A stated sleep monitoring had

the numbers was unclear.

not been done since admission.

On 4/13/17, at 3:15 p.m. director of nursing (DON) stated the numbers (zero to two hours) may indicate hours of sleep. When asked if R258 had been sleeping zero to two hours per night, the DON did not respond. The interpretation of

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 04/13/2017 R WING 245310 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1101 BLACK OAK DRIVE BENEDICTINE HEALTH CENTER INNSBRUCK **NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (FACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 428 F 428 Continued From page 26 The Facility Policy/Procedure dated 3/11/13, Sleep Monitoring indicated patients or residents admitted on existing hypnotic/sleep medications will be reviewed or assessed on admission for appropriateness and recommendations made to the provider. The procedure directed staff to report and record sleep patterns. The facility failed to act in response to the pharmacist's MRR which identified incomplete side effect monitoring Infection F441 D of the Trazadone. control, prevent spread, F 441 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) INFECTION CONTROL, F 441 linens PREVENT SPREAD, LINENS SS=D How corrective action (a) Infection prevention and control program. will be accomplished for The facility must establish an infection prevention those residents found to and control program (IPCP) that must include, at have been affected by the a minimum, the following elements: deficient practice. (1) A system for preventing, identifying, reporting, No resident was harmed. investigating, and controlling infections and This was an isolated communicable diseases for all residents, staff, incident found after volunteers, visitors, and other individuals reviewing many instances providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment of hand washing protocol. conducted according to §483.70(e) and following How the facility will accepted national standards (facility assessment identify other residents implementation is Phase 2); having the potential to be (2) Written standards, policies, and procedures affected by the same for the program, which must include, but are not deficient practice. limited to: All staff are trained to

facility;

(i) A system of surveillance designed to identify possible communicable diseases or infections

before they can spread to other persons in the

policy.

follow the hand washing

PRINTED: 04/26/2017

PRINTED: 04/26/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245310	B. WING	i		04/	13/2017	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER INNSBRUCK		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 BLACK OAK DRIVE NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112	ECTION (X5)		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 441	communicable disereported; (iii) Standard and to be followed to prove (iv) When and how resident; including (A) The type and depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive posticumstances. (v) The circumstan must prohibit employed contact with reside contact will transmove (vi) The hand hygical by staff involved in (4) A system for refunder the facility's actions taken by the (e) Linens. Person process, and trans spread of infection (f) Annual review.	nom possible incidents of ease or infections should be ransmission-based precautions event spread of infections; isolation should be used for a but not limited to: uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the esible for the resident under the ces under which the facility by easy with a communicable skin lesions from direct easy in the disease; and ene procedures to be followed direct resident contact. cording incidents identified IPCP and the corrective e facility. Incel must handle, store, port linens so as to prevent the easy IPCP and update their	F	441	What measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur. We will auditing and perform on-the-spot training if issues arise. Training will be provided for all appropriate staff. How the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. We will audit weekly x 2, and monthly x 3. Results of audits will be reported at Quality Council. Include dates when corrective action will be completed. May 23, 2017			

PRINTED: 04/26/2017 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING B. WING 04/13/2017 245310 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1101 BLACK OAK DRIVE BENEDICTINE HEALTH CENTER INNSBRUCK **NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 441 F 441 Continued From page 28 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation, interview and document review the facility failed to follow the standards of hand hygiene for infection control during cares for 2 of 4 residents (R175, R12) observed for cares. Findings include: R175 was admitted to the facility on 1/31/15, with diagnoses of spinal stenosis, aftercare for spinal fusion, chronic low back pain and dementia. R175 required extensive assist of two staff and mechanical stand assist for toilet use and transfer: extensive assist of one staff for grooming, dressing and bathing. On 4/13/17, at 8:18 a.m. R175 had been under continuous observation for 38 minutes when NA-A approached to offer morning cares, permission to observe was obtained from R175. NA-A gathered supplies and water in a basin, put on gloves and gave R175 a washcloth and instructed R175 to wash face. NA-A then washed arms and legs, then removed gloves, but did not perform hand hygiene (HH). NA-A put on new

gloves and lotioned extremities and took off gloves, but did not perform HH, then put on antithromboic hose (compression socks to knees). At 8:31 a.m. NA-A stated would like to put R175 on the toilet, and needed to get help, NA-A lowered the bed and left the room without

performing HH. NA-A returned to room with NA-B and both put on gloves, R175 was sat upright in bed and was put into stand assist and taken to bathroom and lowered to the stool. NA-A and NA-B took off gloves and put on new gloves without performing HH. NA-B performed pericare, then removed gloves. R175 was put into a wheelchair. NA-B left room, taking the stand assist, but did not perform HH. NA-A took off gloves, did not perform hand hygiene, put on new

PRINTED: 04/26/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
		245310	B. WING	i		04/1	13/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 BLACK OAK DRIVE IEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112		,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	Continued From p	age 29	F.	441			
	brushed own teeth hold the emesis be basin) and cup of tooth brushing. Not took off gloves, and sanitizer. NA-A the and brought R175 On 4/13/17, at 12: should be washed changed. NA-A state been used once (dinfection control state) between every glow on 4/13/17, at 1:40 nursing (ADON) shygiene was after	for brushing teeth. R175 a and NA-A assisted R175 to asin (kidney shaped small water to rinse and spit after A-A then cleaned up supplies, ad used waterless hand en took R175 to dining room continental breakfast. 21 p.m. NA-A stated hands every other time gloves are ated the hand sanitizer had correct), but was unaware of the candard of hand hygiene eve change. 41 p.m. the assistant director of tated the expectation for hand dirty gloves [to clean area]. e standard is HH after every					
	2/12/17, indicated catheter, was inco	nimum Data Set (MDS) dated R12 had an indwelling foley entinent of bowel and required nce to complete activities of					
	nursing assistant morning cares. Nowithout washing he NA-B filled a basing wash face. NA-B to bag from a night to cleaned the connection and changed glow NA-B then remove had BM in it. NA-B room to get wet were without the same and the same and changed glow NA-B then remove the same and changed glow NA-B then remove the same and changed glow NA-B then remove the same and the same	ation on 4/13/17, at 7:17 a.m., (NA)-B assisted R12 with A-B entered R12's room and ands, donned a pair of gloves. In of water and assisted R12 to then changed R12's catheter time bag to a leg bag. NA-B ection part with an alcohol wipe es, but did not wash hands. Bed R12's incontinent brief which B removed gloves and left the lipes. NA-B returned with the liped a pair of gloves without					

PRINTED: 04/26/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '		E CONSTRUCTION	COMF	PLETED
		245310	B. WING			04/1	13/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER INNSBRUCK		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 BLACK OAK DRIVE NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	removed gloves and mechanical lift from the room and with member, transferred NA-B went into the R12's toothbrush, a it to R12. During an interview NA-B stated, "I was with cares." During an interview registered nurse (Finands before and a residents. RN-D sting an interview director of nursing upon entering a roafter touching anyt the room. A facility policy title Innsbruck, Hand Hindicated: There are which may lead to disease, there fore have a special coninfection through process after director excretions, between the process after director excretions.	d cleaned R12's bottom. NA-B and left the room again to get a in the hallway. NA-B re-entered the assistance of another staff and R12 into a wheel chair. bathroom and picked up applied toothpaste and handed of on 4/13/17, at 8:12 a.m., sh my hands after I'm done on 4/13/17, at 8:20 a.m., RN)-D stated staff should wash after cares or between ated staff should also wash		441			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

F5337025

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

Printed: 05/08/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

PAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BENEDICTINE HEALTH CENTER INNSBRUCK (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 200)17
BENEDICTINE HEALTH CENTER INNSBRUCK 1101 BLACK OAK DRIVE NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112 (Y4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY TAG OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) MPLETION DATE
THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE. YOUR SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 FORM WILL BE USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN ONSITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION. A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety. At the time of this survey, Benedictine Health Center was found to be NOT in compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care. PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY DEFICIENCIES (K-TAGS) TO: HEALTHCARE FIRE INSPECTIONS STATE FIRE MARSHAL DIVISION 445 MINNESOTA STREET, SUITE 145 ST. PAUL, MN 55101-5145	
Or by email to: Marian.Whitney@state.mn.us and Angela.Kappenman@state.mn.us	
THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR EACH LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) III	DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Printed: 05/08/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIEF IDENTIFICATION NUM		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 02 - TCU		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245310		B. WING		04/13	3/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
BENEDI	CTINE HEALTH CE	NTER INNSBRUCK		_ACK OAI RIGHTON	K DRIVE , MN 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE T BE PRECEDED BY FULL F ENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	DEFICIENCY MUSE FOLLOWING INFO 1. A description of done to correct the correc	ST INCLUDE ALL OF DRMATION: what has been, or will a deficiency. roposed, completion or title of the person rection and monitoring ence of the deficiency	I be, date. g to // is a building al building mined to an d was ction. In //as added of Type is a building mined to an d was ction. In //as added of Type ate ted prior urveyed	K 000			

FU8X21

Printed: 05/08/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIEF IDENTIFICATION NUM					TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		245310		B. WING		04/13	3/2017	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INNSBRUCK		RESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
22.123.					, MN 55112			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ΓΙΟΝ SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE		
K 000	Continued From pa	age 2		K 000				
	sprinkler system. To system that consists corridors and areas each resident room department notifical capacity of 105 census 100. A K-067 has been of further detailed investigation of the complex that The supply and meets the CMS S& 2006.	complete automatic the facility has a fire a sof smoke detection open to the corridor that is monitored for that is monitored for that is monitored for the facility has usus at the time of this written in past survey estigation it has been direturn for the 1965 C- 06-18, letter from 42 CFR Subpart 483 nced by:	alarm in the is and in fire a s survey s. upon in found building May 26,					

F 5337075

PRINTED: 05/01/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245310 B. WING 04/13/2017 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1101 BLACK OAK DRIVE BENEDICTINE HEALTH CENTER INNSBRUCK **NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** DATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DEFICIENCY) K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS K 000 APPROVED The THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE By Tom Linhoff at 7:53 am, May 08, 2017 DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE. YOUR SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 FORM WILL BE USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN ONSITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION. A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety. At the time of this survey, Benedictine Health Center was found to be NOT in compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care. PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY **DEFICIENCIES (K-TAGS) TO:** MAY - 5 2017HEALTHCARE FIRE INSPECTIONS STATE FIRE MARSHAL DIVISION IN DEPT. OF PUBLIC SAFET 445 MINNESOTA STREET, SUITE 145 STATE FIRE MARSHAL DIVISION ST. PAUL, MN 55101-5145 Or by email to: Marian.Whitney@state.mn.us and Angela.Kappenman@state.mn.us

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

ministrator 1

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 05/01/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01				(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245310	B. WING			04/1	3/2017
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BENEDICTINE HEALTH CENTER INNSBRUCK (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (FACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE RECEDED BY SILL)				11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 01 BLACK OAK DRIVE EW BRIGHTON, MN 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	TON SHOULD BE COMP THE APPROPRIATE D	
K 000	DEFICIENCY MUS FOLLOWING INFO 1. A description of value to correct the deficition of value to correct the deficition. 2. The actual, or proceeding of the corresponsible for correspon	RRECTION FOR EACH IT INCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION: what has been, or will be, done ency. oposed, completion date. r title of the person rection and monitoring to ence of the deficiency. Center at Innsbruck is a in no basement. The building ent times. The original building 1965 and was determined to construction. In 1991 an ructed to the north and was if Type I(222) construction. In eal Care Unit (TCU) was added as determined to be of Type	KO	00		**	
	addition was constructed to be of 2005 the Transition to the north that was V(111) construction. This facility was subuildings because	ructed to the north and was f Type I(222) construction. In nal Care Unit (TCU) was added as determined to be of Type n. rveyed as two separate					

PRINTED: 05/01/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

TATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION 1 - MAIN BUILDING 01		SURVEY PLETED
, ,	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	245310 ER INNSBRUCK	110	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE D1 BLACK OAK DRIVE EW BRIGHTON, MN 55112		13/2017
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 223 SS=B	in accordance with (2012). The building has a sprinkler system. I system that consist corridors and area each resident room department notification capacity of 105 ce was 100. A K-067 has been further detailed invitate The supply and meets the CMS Section 100. The requirement and NOT MET as evid NFPA 101 Doors with Self-Clipoors in an exit para enclosure are closed position, undevice complying closes all such do compartment or experience to the smoke detection is smoke detection in the spring that is not the supplying closes all such do compartment or experience that is not the supplying closes all such do compartment or experience that is not the supplying closes all such do compartment or experience that is not the supplying closes all such do compartment or experience that is not the supplying closes all such do compartment or experience that is not the supplying closes all such do compartment or experience that is not the supplying closes all such do compartment or experience that is not the supplying closes all such do compartment or experience that is not the supplying closes all such do compartment or experience that is not the supplying closes all such do compartment or experience that is not the supplying closes all such do compartment or experience that is not the supplying closes all such do compartment or experience that is not the supplying closes all such do compartment or experience that is not the supplying closes all such do compartment or experience that is not the supplying closes all such do compartment or experience that is not the supplying closes all such do compartment or experience that is not the supplying closes all such do compartment or experience that is not the supplying closes all such do compartment or experience that is not the supplying closes all such do compartment or experience that is not the supplying closes all such do compartment or experience that is not the supplying closes all such do compartment or experience that is not the supplying closes all such do compartme	complete automatic fire The facility has a fire alarm ts of smoke detection in the s open to the corridors and in that is monitored for fire ation. The facility has a nsus at the time of this survey written in past surveys. upon restigation it has been found do return for the 1965 building BC- 06-18, letter from May 26, at 42 CFR Subpart 483.70(a) is enced by: with Self-Closing Devices assageway, stairway enclosure, smoke barrier, or hazardous as self-closing and kept in the nless held open by a release with 7.2.1.8.2 that automatically ors throughout the smoke inter facility upon activation of: all fire alarm system; and sectors designed to detect rough the opening or a required	K 223	Main Building K223 B Doors with self- closing devices. A description of what has been, or will be done to correct the deficiency. Utility room (Room 157B) door handle and door col were replaced on 4/18/1 and the closer was adjust for proper closing. The actual or proposed completion date. 4/18/17 Person responsible. Plant Operations Manager) lar 7 ed	

arm of the All Colors of the Color of the Co

PRINTED: 05/01/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245310	B. WING		04/	13/2017	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BENEDICTINE HEALTH CENTER INNSBRUCK				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1101 BLACK OAK DRIVE NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 223	18.2.2.2.7, 18.2.2.2 This STANDARD is Based on observat facility did not main passageways, stair exits, smoke barrier 19.2.2.2.7, 19.2.2.2 could affect resider Findings include: On a facility tour be 1400 on April 13, 20 the Soiled utility rocal 1st floor corridor, dil latch.	age 3 2.8, 19.2.2.2.7, 19.2.2.2.8 s not met as evidenced by: tion and staff interview, the tain self-closing doors in exit tway enclosures, horizontal ars, or hazardous areas. 2.8. This deficient practice atts in the smoke compartment. Setween the hours of 1000 and 017, observation revealed that arm door (room 157B) in the id not self-close and positively sice was verified by the tor at the time of discovery.	K 2	223			

A SECTION AND A SECTION ASSESSMENT TO A SECTION ASSESSMENT OF THE PARTY OF THE PART



PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

May 9, 2017

Ms. Susan Ager Benedictine Health Center Innsbruck 1101 Black Oak Drive New Brighton, MN 55112

RE: Project Number S5462031

Dear Ms. Ager:

On April 13, 2017, a survey was completed at your facility. You have alleged that the deficiencies cited on that survey by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff have been corrected. We are accepting your plan of correction and presume that your facility will achieve substantial compliance.

Sincerely,

Gloria Derfus, Unit Supervisor Licensing and Certification Program

Sulved sindly

Health Regulation Division Telephone: 651-201-3792

Fax: 651-215-9697

cc: Licensing and Certification File

POCA HEALTH SURVEY.ORC